

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN DIVISION**

SISTERREACH, INC.; MIDWEST)	
ACCESS COALITION, INC.,)	CASE NO.: 2:24-cv-02446-SHL-tmp
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official)	
capacity as Attorney General of Tennessee)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
LEGAL STANDARDS 2
ARGUMENT 4
 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing 4
 A. Plaintiffs’ Intended Expression Is Arguably Affected with a Constitutional Interest
 and Proscribed by SB 1971..... 4
 B. Plaintiffs Face a Credible Threat of Prosecution. 5
 II. The Attorney General and District Attorneys General Are Proper Defendants 7
 III. Abstention is Inappropriate..... 8
 IV. Plaintiffs State a Plausible Vagueness Claim 9
 V. Plaintiffs State a Plausible First Amendment Claim..... 12
 A. Plaintiffs State a Plausible Free Speech Claim 12
 B. Plaintiffs State a Plausible Expressive Conduct Claim..... 15
 C. Plaintiffs State a Plausible Expressive Association Claim 16
 D. Plaintiffs State a Plausible Overbreadth Claim..... 18
 VI. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Facial Relief..... 19
CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>PAGE(S)</i>
<i>CASES</i>	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	4, 5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)	10, 20
<i>Bigelow v Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	1, 14
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Boone Cnty. Republican Party Executive Comm. v. Wallace</i> , -- F.4th --, No. 24-5783, 2024 WL 4048630 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2024)	6
<i>Boy Scouts of Am.v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2, 17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	16
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021)	3
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Crawford v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Cty. Of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	8
<i>Diaz v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	7

Directv, Inc. v. Treesh,
 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007) 3

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
 597 U.S. 215 (2022) 2

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
 380 U.S. 479 (1965) 9

Fieger v. Michigan Supreme Court,
 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 5

Fischer v. Thomas,
 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022) 5, 6

Friends of George’s, Inc. v. Mulroy,
 108 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2024) 14

Gentek Bldg. Prod., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007) 3

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
 336 U.S. 490 (1949) 2, 18

Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis, Tenn.,
 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) 3

Harris Cnty. Comm’rs Ct. v. Moore,
 420 U.S. 77 (1975) 9

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 10, 15

Jones v. Coleman,
 848 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2017) 8

Jordan v. De George,
 341 U.S. 223 (1951) 1, 9

Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024) 6, 7

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 10

Lichtenstein v. Hargett,
 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023) 15

Maracich v. Spears,
 570 U.S. 48 (2013) 11

Matsumoto v. Labrador,
 No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG, 2023 WL 7388852 (D. Idaho Nov. 8, 2023) 12

McKay v. Federspiel,
 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 6, 7

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) 20

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 18

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 6

Oshop v. Tenn. Dep’t of Children’s Servs.,
 No. 3:09-CV-0063, 2009 WL 1651479 (M.D. Tenn. June 10, 2009) 3

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
 405 U.S. 156 (1972) 19

Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) 14

*Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r,
 Ind. Dep’t of Health*,
 No. 1:17-cv-01636-SEB-MG, 2024 WL 1908110 (S.D. Ind. May 1, 2024)..... 13

Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Ct.,
 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 3

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 13

Russell v. Lundergran-Grimes,
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 3, 7

Screws v. United States,
 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 12

Skinner v. Switzer,
 562 U.S. 521 (2011) 3

Spence v. Washington,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 3

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 4

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 1, 4, 5, 6

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 15, 17

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 15

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 15

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 13, 18

United States v. Thompson,
 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018) 17

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 1, 9, 14

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) 8

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 1, 9, 10, 20

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 6

Welty v. Dunaway,
 No. 3:24-cv-00768 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 20, 2024) 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

Winters v. New York,
 333 U.S. 507 (1948) 19

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 7102(11)(B), (12) 11

Cal. Penal Code § 778..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 781..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 782..... 14

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-2-101(1), (2)..... 14

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 131.215(1), (6) 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-106(a)(2) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-109, subd. (b)(9) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-302(a)..... 19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(i)(1)(A) 19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-12-104(a), (c) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-1003 19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-1006 19

Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-201(1), (2) 14

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.04.030(1) 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.B. 1971, Gen. Assemb., Sec. Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2024).....*Passim*

Anita Wadhvani, *Tennessee AG asserts right to out-of-state abortion, transgender care medical records*, Tennessee Lookout (July 18, 2023), <https://tennesseelookout.com/2023/07/18/tennessee-ag-asserts-right-to-out-of-state-abortion-transgender-care-medical-records/>
